



**TOWN OF SALEM  
HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA  
WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - PHASE III  
BID TABULATION  
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2019 AT 2:00 PM  
Thrasher Project #101-010-0783**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Litman Excavating, Inc. New Martinsville, WV WV #023019		A.J. Burk, LLC Horne, WV WV #048467		J.F. Allen Company Beckhannon, WV WV #000376		Stonegate Construction, Inc. Belpre, OH WV #026232		Bear Contracting, LLC Bridgeport, WV WV #028391	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
<b>BASE BID</b>													
1	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 60,839.35	\$ 60,839.35	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
2	1	LS	Erosion and Sediment Control	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,796.65	\$ 16,796.65	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
3	750	LF	8" HDPE IPS DR-13.5 Water Line	\$ 33.90	\$ 25,425.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 40.20	\$ 30,150.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 39,750.00
4	3,300	LF	8" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 25.45	\$ 83,985.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 118,800.00	\$ 38.95	\$ 128,535.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 148,500.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 141,900.00
5	675	LF	8" DI CL-50 Water Line	\$ 36.54	\$ 24,664.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 59.95	\$ 40,466.25	\$ 74.00	\$ 49,950.00	\$ 58.50	\$ 39,487.50
6	275	LF	6" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 17.52	\$ 4,818.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 37.75	\$ 10,381.25	\$ 47.00	\$ 12,925.00	\$ 51.50	\$ 14,162.50
7	550	LF	2" PVC SDR-13.5 Water Line	\$ 10.78	\$ 5,929.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 25.30	\$ 13,915.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 13,750.00
8	100	LF	15" HDPE Culvert	\$ 48.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 109.55	\$ 10,955.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 6,200.00
9	40	LF	16" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 215.05	\$ 8,602.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,400.00
10	20	LF	4" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 28.51	\$ 570.20	\$ 56.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 145.05	\$ 2,901.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00
11	350	LF	½" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing w/ 2" PVC SDR-13.5 Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 11.05	\$ 3,867.50	\$ 26.50	\$ 9,275.00	\$ 31.85	\$ 11,147.50	\$ 49.00	\$ 17,150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00
12	700	LF	½" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 10.25	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 30.35	\$ 21,245.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,500.00
13	2	EA	8" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 1,512.96	\$ 3,025.92	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1,605.90	\$ 3,211.80	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00
14	3	EA	6" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 1,124.30	\$ 3,372.90	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,210.40	\$ 3,631.20	\$ 970.00	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 4,050.00
15	1	EA	2" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 822.42	\$ 822.42	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 900.85	\$ 900.85	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 895.00
16	4	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 749.35	\$ 2,997.40	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 3,400.00
17	2	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 1-1/4" Water Line, Complete	\$ 393.69	\$ 787.38	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 378.30	\$ 756.60	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
18	4	EA	6" Tie In To Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 1,016.77	\$ 4,067.08	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,747.20	\$ 10,988.80	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
19	1	EA	6" Hot Tap Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 2,819.33	\$ 2,819.33	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,714.55	\$ 4,714.55	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
20	1	EA	2" Hot Tap Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 812.56	\$ 812.56	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,844.60	\$ 1,844.60	\$ 960.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
21	6	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 32,010.90	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 30,900.00
22	4	EA	Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,968.75	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,500.00
23	2	EA	2" Hidden Flushing Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 1,997.36	\$ 3,994.72	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,083.80	\$ 6,167.60	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00
24	1	EA	2" Water Meter Setting	\$ 2,759.40	\$ 2,759.40	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,873.10	\$ 3,873.10	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 6,250.00
25	34	EA	5/8"x3/4" Low Pressure Water Meter Setting	\$ 710.22	\$ 24,147.48	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 1,845.55	\$ 62,748.70	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 40,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 51,000.00
26	3	EA	HDPE Pipe Anchor	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 399.70	\$ 1,199.10	\$ 820.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00
27	3500	SF	Gravel Driveway Overlay	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 6,650.00
28	40	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,600.00
29	875	LF	WVDOH Type "A" Trench Repair	\$ 80.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 78,750.00	\$ 86.75	\$ 75,906.25	\$ 88.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 74,375.00
30	450	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 75.83	\$ 34,123.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 36.80	\$ 16,560.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 29,250.00
31	375	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 18.65	\$ 6,993.75	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,500.00
32	125	TN	1 ½" HMA Overlay	\$ 200.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 161.45	\$ 20,181.25	\$ 355.00	\$ 44,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 18,750.00
33	450	LF	Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 214.45	\$ 96,502.50	\$ 136.00	\$ 61,200.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 47,250.00
34	70	LF	Elevated Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 211.20	\$ 14,784.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 21,000.00
35	250	LF	Rock Lined Ditch	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 6,250.00
36	75	LF	Dump Rock Gutter	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 40.50	\$ 3,037.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00
37	425	LF	Rail Trail Repair	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,337.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 18.35	\$ 7,798.75	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,750.00
38	1,000	LB	Ductile Iron Fittings Not Shown on Plans	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7.65	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 19,000.00
39	7	EA	Test Pit to Locate Existing Water Line	\$ 425.00	\$ 2,975.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 536.00	\$ 3,752.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00
40	1	LS	2-Unit Satellite Telemetry System, Complete	\$ 24,759.90	\$ 24,759.90	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 43,213.45	\$ 43,213.45	\$ 42,300.00	\$ 42,300.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
41	1	LS	New 355,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank with Hydrodynamic Mixing System	\$ 377,745.50	\$ 377,745.50	\$ 398,000.00	\$ 398,000.00	\$ 444,858.75	\$ 444,858.75	\$ 439,000.00	\$ 439,000.00	\$ 430,000.00	\$ 430,000.00
42	1	LS	New 355,000 Gallon WST Valve Vault, Complete, Including Drains, Valves, Piping and Tie-ins	\$ 26,381.92	\$ 26,381.92	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 58,198.35	\$ 58,198.35	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
43	1	LS	New Tank Access Road and Site Preparation	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 43,777.75	\$ 43,777.75	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
44	400	TN	Road Base Stone	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 38.40	\$ 15,360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 17,200.00
45	375	TN	Crusher Run Stone	\$ 33.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 20,625.00	\$ 34.10	\$ 12,787.50	\$ 46.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,000.00
46	275	LF	6' High Chain-Link Fence with Barbed Wire and Two 6' Wide Double Swing Gates	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 15,125.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 17,875.00
47	1	LS	Surface Prep (Including Sand Blasting and Weld Repair), Prime and Paint Interior of 300,000 Gallon Ford Street Water Storage Tank	\$ 60,500.00	\$ 60,500.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 69,289.65	\$ 69,289.65	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 107,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00
48	1	LS	Surface Prep, Prime and Paint Exterior of 300,000 Gallon Water Storage Tank	\$ 104,225.00	\$ 104,225.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 118,099.80	\$ 118,099.80	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00
49	50	EA	1" Diameter Weld Pit Filling	\$ 38.50	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 42.95	\$ 2,147.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00
50	1	LS	Ford Street Water Storage Tank Improvements and Hydrodynamic Mixing System	\$ 47,832.73	\$ 47,832.73	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,979.50	\$ 22,979.50	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
51	1	LS	Ford Street Water Storage Tank Valve Vault with Altitude Valve	\$ 27,332.40	\$ 27,332.40	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 82,335.95	\$ 82,335.95	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
52	1	LS	Abandon and Demolish Existing 350,000 Gallon Nicholson Water Storage Tank	\$ 54,620.00	\$ 54,620.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 14,020.55	\$ 14,020.55	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
53	1	LS	Demolish Abandoned Concrete Water Storage Tank at Nicholson Tank Site	\$ 48,480.00	\$ 48,480.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,608.05	\$ 9,608.05	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>				\$	\$ 1,335,881.84	\$	\$ 1,671,820.00	\$	\$ 1,712,447.00	\$	\$ 1,703,660.00	\$	\$ 2,101,720.00

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Litman Excavating, Inc. New Martinsville, WV WV #023019		A.J. Bnrk, LLC Homer, WV WV #048467		J.F. Allen Company Buchanan, WV WV #000376		Stonegate Construction, Inc. Belpre, OH WV #026232		Bear Contracting, LLC Bridgeport, WV WV #028391	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
4	235	LF	8" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 25.45	\$ 5,980.75	\$ 36.00	\$ 8,460.00	\$ 38.95	\$ 9,153.25	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,575.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 10,105.00
5	535	LF	8" DI CL-50 Water Line	\$ 36.54	\$ 19,548.90	\$ 40.00	\$ 21,400.00	\$ 59.95	\$ 32,073.25	\$ 74.00	\$ 39,590.00	\$ 58.50	\$ 31,297.50
11	135	LF	13.5 Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 11.05	\$ 1,491.75	\$ 26.50	\$ 3,577.50	\$ 31.85	\$ 4,299.75	\$ 49.00	\$ 6,615.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,700.00
12	140	LF	½" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 10.25	\$ 1,435.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 30.35	\$ 4,249.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,100.00
16	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 749.35	\$ 749.35	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00
18	1	EA	6" Tie In To Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 1,016.77	\$ 1,016.77	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,747.20	\$ 2,747.20	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
21	2	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 10,670.30	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 10,300.00
25	14	EA	5/8"x3/4" Low Pressure Water Meter Setting	\$ 710.22	\$ 9,943.08	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1,845.55	\$ 25,837.70	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 21,000.00
27	1,200	SF	Gravel Driveway Overlay	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 2,280.00
29	675	LF	WVDOH Type "A" Trench Repair	\$ 80.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 60,750.00	\$ 86.75	\$ 58,556.25	\$ 88.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 57,375.00
31	215	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,225.00	\$ 18.65	\$ 4,009.75	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,580.00
34	30	LF	Elevated Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 211.20	\$ 6,336.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00
<b>TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>					<b>\$ 108,516.25</b>		<b>\$ 136,622.50</b>		<b>\$ 160,001.80</b>		<b>\$ 167,690.00</b>		<b>\$ 151,587.50</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
6	175	LF	6" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 17.52	\$ 3,066.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 37.75	\$ 6,606.25	\$ 47.00	\$ 8,225.00	\$ 51.50	\$ 9,012.50
7	425	LF	2" PVC SDR-13.5 Water Line	\$ 10.78	\$ 4,581.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 25.30	\$ 10,752.50	\$ 16.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,625.00
10	20	LF	4" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 28.51	\$ 570.20	\$ 56.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 145.05	\$ 2,901.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,800.00
12	170	LF	½" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 10.25	\$ 1,742.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 30.35	\$ 5,159.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,550.00
14	1	EA	6" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 1,124.30	\$ 1,124.30	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,210.40	\$ 1,210.40	\$ 970.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00
15	1	EA	2" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 822.42	\$ 822.42	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 900.85	\$ 900.85	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 895.00
21	1	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 5,150.00
23	1	EA	2" Hidden Flushing Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 1,997.36	\$ 1,997.36	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,083.80	\$ 3,083.80	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
25	6	EA	5/8"x3/4" Low Pressure Water Meter Setting	\$ 710.22	\$ 4,261.32	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,845.55	\$ 11,073.30	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
27	1300	SF	Gravel Driveway Repair	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 2,470.00
30	170	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 75.83	\$ 12,891.10	\$ 55.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 36.80	\$ 6,256.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 11,050.00
31	90	LF	WVDOH Type "C" Trench Repair	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 18.65	\$ 1,678.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,080.00
33	5	LF	Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 214.45	\$ 1,072.25	\$ 136.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 525.00
36	240	LF	Rail Trail Repair	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 40.50	\$ 9,720.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,400.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>					<b>\$ 48,156.70</b>		<b>\$ 63,190.00</b>		<b>\$ 67,179.50</b>		<b>\$ 47,735.00</b>		<b>\$ 66,657.50</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3</b>													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
4	530	LF	8" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 25.45	\$ 13,488.50	\$ 36.00	\$ 19,080.00	\$ 38.95	\$ 20,643.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 23,850.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 22,790.00
5	90	LF	8" DI CL-50 Water Line	\$ 36.54	\$ 3,288.60	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 59.95	\$ 5,395.50	\$ 74.00	\$ 6,660.00	\$ 58.50	\$ 5,265.00
6	20	LF	6" PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Line	\$ 17.52	\$ 350.40	\$ 36.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 37.75	\$ 755.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 51.50	\$ 1,030.00
11	115	LF	13.5 Casing (Open Cut)	\$ 11.05	\$ 1,270.75	\$ 26.50	\$ 3,047.50	\$ 31.85	\$ 3,662.75	\$ 49.00	\$ 5,635.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,300.00
12	70	LF	½" SDR-9 Polyethylene Service Tubing (Open Cut)	\$ 10.25	\$ 717.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 30.35	\$ 2,124.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,050.00
13	1	EA	8" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 1,512.96	\$ 1,512.96	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,605.90	\$ 1,605.90	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
14	1	EA	6" Gate Valve, Complete	\$ 1,124.30	\$ 1,124.30	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,210.40	\$ 1,210.40	\$ 970.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00
16	2	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 749.35	\$ 1,498.70	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00
17	1	EA	Cut and Cap Existing 1-1/4" Water Line, Complete	\$ 393.69	\$ 393.69	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 378.30	\$ 378.30	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00
18	2	EA	6" Tie In to Existing 6" Water Line, Complete	\$ 1,016.77	\$ 2,033.54	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,747.20	\$ 5,494.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
21	1	EA	Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 5,335.15	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 5,150.00
22	1	EA	Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly, Complete	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,968.75	\$ 1,968.75	\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00
25	8	EA	5/8"x3/4" Low Pressure Water Meter Setting	\$ 710.22	\$ 5,681.76	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,845.55	\$ 14,764.40	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00
28	30	LF	Stream Bank Slope Protection	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,950.00
29	120	LF	WVDOH Type "A" Trench Repair	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 86.75	\$ 10,410.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 10,200.00
30	60	LF	WVDOH Type "B" Trench Repair	\$ 75.83	\$ 4,549.80	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 36.80	\$ 2,208.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,900.00
33	450	LF	Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 214.45	\$ 96,502.50	\$ 136.00	\$ 61,200.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 47,250.00
34	25	LF	Elevated Concrete Sidewalk Repair	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 211.20	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00
37	150	LF	Rail Trail Repair	\$ 5.50	\$ 825.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18.35	\$ 2,752.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3</b>					<b>\$ 73,186.80</b>		<b>\$ 81,727.50</b>		<b>\$ 183,790.25</b>		<b>\$ 155,355.00</b>		<b>\$ 138,760.00</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #4</b>													
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
53	1	LS	Demolish Abandoned Concrete Water Storage Tank at Nicholson Tank Site	\$ 48,480.00	\$ 48,480.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,608.05	\$ 9,608.05	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #4</b>					<b>\$ 48,480.00</b>		<b>\$ 10,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 9,608.05</b>		<b>\$ 13,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 60,000.00</b>

**THRASHER**  
600 White Oaks Blvd.  
P.O. Box 940  
Bridgeport, WV 26330  
(304) 624-4108  
Fax: 624-7831  
thrasher@thethrashergroup.com  
www.thethrashergroup.com

